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WATER UTILITY TARIFF 
FOR 

Michael H. Johnson dba Johnson's Water Service 
(Utility Name) 

1713 Oleander Street 
(Business Address) 

Rosharon. Texas 77583 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

(713) 436-1901 
(Area Code/I'elephonej 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and 
Necessity: 

12004 

This tariffis effective in the following counties: 

Brazoria 

This tariffis effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (ifany): 

None 

This tariffis effective in the following subdivisions and public water systems: 

Oleander Road Mobile Home Development (PWS ID # 0200158) 

TABLE OF CONTENTS -

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff(if additional pages are needed for a 
section, all pages should be numbered consecutively): 

SECTION 1.0 -
SECTION 2'.0 -
SECTION 3.0 -
SECTION 4.0 -

- RATE SCHEDULE 
- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES ..... 3 
- EXTENSION POLICY 9 
- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 11 

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT 
APPENDIX B - APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUAI-ITY 
35806-G. CCN 12004, Al 
APPROVED TARIFF B' 

'RJL '4..2008 
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Michael H. Johnson dba Johnson's Water Service Water TariffPage No. 2 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge 

5/8" or 3/4" $27.00 (Includes 1,000 gallons) $1+QQ per looo gallons 

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment: 
Cash X , Check X ,Money Order X , Credit Card . Other (specify) 

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT 
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $].00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRI1TEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN 
FOR CASH PAYMENTS. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ,.1.03* 
(TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UT[LITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETA]L MONTHLY 
BILL.) 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FF.F. $500.00 
THE TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE AVERAGE OF THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND 
LABOR FOR STANDARD RESIDENTIAL CONNECTIONS OF 5/8" or 3/4" METER. 

NON-RESIDENTIAL TAP FEE Actual Cost 
THE TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE AVERAGE OF THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND 
LABOR FOR NON-RESIDENTIAL CONNECTIONS. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO 
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER 
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00 $25.QQ 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected ................¥...............»«.»................. $25.00 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
35806-G, CCN 12004, APRUL. 24.2008 
APPROVED TARIFF B) 
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Michael H. Johnson dba Johnson's Water Service 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees (continued) 

Water Tariff Page No. 2a 

TRANSFER FEE $10.00 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE 
LOCATION WHERE THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED. 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) $5 00 
A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE CHARGE MAY NOT BE 
APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE $21® 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) .......................»................................ $5{).QQ 
NON-RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER DEPOSIT 1/6 of Estimated Annual Billing 

METER TEST FEE .................. $21QQ 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO. 
YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES THAT THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. 

METER CONVERSION FEE Actual Cost 
TO CHANGE LOCATION OR INCREASE THE SIZE OF THE METER AT THE CUSTOMER'S REQUEST 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAMP 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMIF-NTAL QUALITY 
35806-G. CCN 12004, AP#, 
APPROVED TARIFF BYD 

IL 24,2008 
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1 4+8 H*9 \AI,Fp* 5€eaa- Water Tariff Page No. -~j 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section 2.01--Application for Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard 
application or contract form (attached in Appendix A to this 
tariff) and will be signed by the applicant before water service is 
provided by the utility. A separate application or contract will 
be made for each service at each separate location. 

Section 2.02--Water Installation 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and 
regulations for service, the utility will install a tap, meter and 
cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate 
service. The utility shall serve each qualified applicant for 
service within its certified area as rapidly as is practical after 
accepting a completed application. The utility shall provide 
service in a timely manner on a non-discriminatory basis. 

Service requests not involving line extensions, construction or new 
h facilities shall he filled no later than fourteen (14) working days 

after a completed application has been accepted. If construction 
is required which cannot be completed within thirty (30) days, the 
utility shall provide a written explanation of the construction 
required and an expected date of service. Service shall be 
provided within thirty (30) days of the expected date, but no later 
than 180 days after a completed application was accepted. Failure 
to provide service within this time frame shall constitute refusal 
to serve. 

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until such applicant has complied with both state and municipal regulations, the approved rules and regulations of the utility on file with the Commission and for the following reasons: 

1. the applicant's installation or equipment is known to be inadequate or of such character that satisfactory service cannot be given; 2. the applicant is indebted to any utility for the same kind of service as that applied for, provided, however, that in the event the indebtedness of the applicant is in dispute, the applicant shall be served upon complying with the deposit requirement of the utility; or, 3. refusal to make a, •17E0~t**~**,RN&949&,#s required to make a deposit by the utili:y. 
FILMED 

APPROVED 
DATE 1# m#«- noCKET ,if&2Efj--

TIC-WUT 3/87 ~ FILE 1200r, 4?-G . 
DEC 25 1988 

TARIFF CLERK.J page 3 of 14 
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/ 01b>,as k/•41:G'E ~:,Az.1//C@5--- Water Tariff Page No. -~-
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0-··Si<HV ICE Itlll.F,3 AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service (c,-int.) 

In the event that che utility shall refuse to set.rve an applicant, 
the utility must inform the applicant #&¢(Ab*%**Eiq,C NISE*#NsaL. 
The utility is also required to info the Afl it may 
file a complaint with the Commission. 

*il 

ELDOCKEF 74570 L€P 1 
<~- 1 

Section 2 . 04 -- Customer Deposits f \ lE t * #€ Jf 
If the residential applicant cannot Lee#9899*rri,¢+1HHh,t6---t,e 
satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be required to pay a 
deposit that does not exceed $50.00 for water utility service. 

The utility must keep a record of each deposit, issue a receipt for it, and pay annual interest at a rate set each calendar year by 
the Commission. The utility shall maintain all funds received as customer deposits in a separate, federally insured, interest bearing account and shall use such funds only for the purpose of payment of unpaid bills guaranteed by such,deposits, payment of interest to depositors and refund of deposits to depositors. 
The utility must automatically refund the deposit plus accrued interest: 
1. if service is not connected; 
2. after disconnection of service if the deposit or portion of the deposit exceeds any unpaid bills; or, 
3. to any residential customer who has paid service bills for 12 consecutive months without being disconnected for nonpayment and without more than two occasions in which a bill was delinquent. The refund need not be made if payment on the current bill is delinquent. 
Non-residential applicants, if unable to establish satisfactory credit, may be required to make a deposit not to exceed one-sixth (1/6) of the estimated annual billings. 

Section 2.O#rzMeter Requirements, Readings, and Testing 
All water sold by the utility shall be billed based on meter measurements. The utility shall provide, install, own and maintain meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. No meter shall be placed in service unless its accuracy has been established. 
One meter is required for each residential, commercial or industrial facility. An apartment building or a trailer or mobile home park may be considered to be a single commercial facility. FILMED 

DEC 291988 TWO-WIFT 3/87 
Page 4 of 14 
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FV Gr•iP / Atkwas V r- Water Tariff Page No. jL 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.f) SERVICE Rt,LES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.0!$--Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing 

:;ervir:e meters shall be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as 
possible on the corresponding day of each monthly meter reading 
period. If the circumstances warrant, meters may be read at other 
than monthly intervals. 

Upon request, a customer may have his meter tested, without charge, 
in his presence or in that of his authorized representative, at a 
convenient time to the customer, but during the utility's normal 
working hours. A charge not to exceed $15.00 may be assessed for 
an additional requested test within two years of the first test if 
the additional test shows the meter to be accurate. 

Section 2.06 --Billing 

Bills from the utility shall be rendered monthly unless otherwise 
authorized by the Commission. Payment is considered late if not received at the utility's office or postal address within sixteen (16) days of the billing date. The postmark on the envelope of the bill or the recorded date of mailing by the utility, if there is no postmark on the envelope, shall constitute proof of the date of issuance. 
A one-time penalty of Sl.00 or 5.0%, whichever is larger, may be made on delinquent bills. However, no such penalty may be collected unless a record of the date of mailing is made at the time of the mailing and maintained at the principal office of the utility. 

Each bill shall show the following information (i#-O*pU*ahl• • 1. the date and reading of the meter at the bpgi~*tff'4¤&*§~APM,WBSION end of the period for which the bill is rendered; APPROVED J 2. the number and kind of units metered; 3. the applicable rate schedule, title, or code;i DATE Lfabf€_,DOCKEY.Z~B-« 4. the total amount due for water service; 5. the due date of the bill; ' FILE / aoW_ -• BY -EL-6. the date by which customers must pay the bill in 6@,WMRE GkCDK pl : addition of a penalty; -~..1 2 --7. the total amount due as penalty for nonpayment within a designated period; 8. a distinct marking to identify an estimated billi and 9. any conversions from meter reading units to billing units from recording or other devices, or any other factors used in determining the bill. 

:nr! 

The information required in items 1-9 above shall be arranged to allow the customer to readily compute his bill with a copy of the utility's rate schedule which shall be provided by the utility F*tMED the request of the customer. 
TWC-WI,7 3/87 LEC 29:988 
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-7-~7 j 4 * 9 ] 145 kvuawn ) Fij ) ~~j tar Water Tariff Page No . 6 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.06--Billing (cont.) 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility 
regarding any bill for utility service, the utility shall conduct 
an investigation and report the results to 
dispute is not resolved, the utility shall jn ;tt*-41*4=49&#dji~f~#*a 
a complaint may be filed with the Commission, APPROVED 

~ DATE /~ 3/81 nom(ET W.& -ti-
Section 2 . 07 -- Service Disconnection \ Fai . laoo Lf R ' t . QC 
The utility is encouraged to of fer a dek'erredT#38@iitC*1&6* 
customer who cannot pay an outstanding bill in full Rhrd--iswlllIiig 
to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a 
customer's utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not 
been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within 26 
days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice has 
been given. 

Proper notice shall consist of a separate mailing or hand delivery 
at least ten (10) days prior to a stated date of disconnection, with the words "termination notice" or similar language prominently 
displayed on the notice. The notice must also list the past due balance. 

Utility service may be disconnected after proper notice for any of 
the following reasons: 
1. failure to pay a deliquent account or to comply with a deferred payment agreement; 
2. willful violation of a utility usage rule when that violation interferes with another customer°s service; or, 3. failure to comply with valid deposit or guarantee arrangements. 
Service may only be disconnected without notice: !. when a known dangerous condition exists, for as long as the condition exists; 
2. when service is established through meter bypassing, an unauthorized connection or unauthorized reconnection; and, 3. in instances of tampering with the utility company's meter or equipment. 
A utility may not disconnect any customer for failure to pay for merchandise or service unrelated to utility service, even if the utility provides that merchandise or those services. A utility may FILMED not disconnect any customer for a previous occupant's failure to pay. 

DEC 29 198t pttlity persqnne-1 reconnect servi&e ot bf service unIisi-request or beeaus, c 
TWC-WUT 3/87 

must be available to make Lthe day of and the day after service wAs disconnected )f a haz,rdcius condition. 

collections and 12 any disconnection a€ Ithe customer '8 

page 6 of 14 



11»*= 14,=~ E,Odr Water Tariff Page No. _Z. 
(Water Utility Name) 

SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.08--Service Interruptions 

The utility shall make all reasonable efforts to prevent 
interruptions of service. When interruptions occur, the utility 
shall re-establish service within the shortest possible time. 
Except for momentary interruptions due to automatic equipment 
operations, each utility shall keep a complete record of all 
interruptions, both emergency and scheduled. 

The Commission shall be notified in writing of any service 
interruptions affecting the entire system or any major division of 
the system lasting more than four hours. The notice shall also 
state the cause of stuch interruptions. 

Section 2.09 --Termination of Utility Service 

No utility may abandon any customer or any portion of its service area without prior written notice to affected customers and 
neighboring utilities and prior Commission approval. 

Section 2.10 Quality of Service 

Each utility must plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, storage, transmission, and distribution facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for all reasonable consumer uses. Minimum residual pressure at the consumer's meter shall be at least 20 psi during periods of peak usage and 35 psi during normal operating conditions. 

The water system quantity requirements of the Texas Department of Health shall be the minimum standards for determining the sufficiency of production, treatment, storage, transmission and distribution facilities of water utilities for household usage. Additional capacity shall be provided to meet the reasonable local demand characteristics of the service area. 
Each utility shall furnish water which has been approved by the Texas Department of Health. The application of Commission rules shall not relieve the utility from complying with the requirements of the laws and regulations of the State, local Department of Health, local ordinances and all other regulatory agencies having jurisdiction over such matters. 

~ TEXAS WATER COMMISSOON ~ 

APPROVED ~ 
DATE 1*~a./rr POCKET 3.234 ~f 

FILMED 

, FILE I 3-oc)4 DEC 291988 RY , (9- C- . .n ' 

TWC-WUT 3/87 4 -TABBFF CLERK , 
page 7 of 14 
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/3-U--Ul-3= 'DNU,c.a-
(Water Utility Name) 

Water 'rariff Page No. ~_ 
Revision No. -

SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This section contains specific utility service rules ln addition to the standard rules previously listed under Section 2.0. It must be reviewed and approved by the Texas Water Commission to be effective. 

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION APPROVED ! ~ DATE 14£*2bOCKET 22=2- ~ 
I FILE -1222~-BY _€L L__IAEEF CLERK -- O_~ .g. 

11 TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

Key to Codes 
C--Regulation Change D--Discontinued i-- Increase I,.e-New 
R--Reduction E--Error Correction 

FILMED 
T--Change in text, but no change in regulation 

DEC 29 1988 TWC-WUT 3/87 
page 8 of 14 
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l +Iairi*G N*,EC-»Pk) Iac· 
(Water Utility Name) 

Water Tariff Page No. ~_ 

SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01--Standard Extension Requirements 

Contributions in aid Of construction shall not be required of 
individual residential customers for production, storage, treatment 
or transmission facilities. 

The utility will bear the cost of the first 200 feet of water main 
necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer. 
The utility shall bear the full cost of any oversizing of water 
mains to serve other residential customers in the area. If the 
specific utility extension policy stated in Section 3.20 of this 
tariff requires, residential customers may be required to pay for 
additional main beyond the first 200 feet. 
The extension policy may not he applied to requests for service where the utility already has a line in place, even though the line may be overloaded. 
Individual residential customers who place a unique or non-standard service demand on the system may be charged the actual costs of any additional transmission or storage facilities required over and above the standard requirements. 
If specifically stated in Section 3.20 of this tariff, developers may .be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts to furnish the system with facilities compliant with Texas Department of Health minimum design criteria for facilities used in the production, transmission, pumping, storage or treatment of water. 

1TEXASWKTEREEMMKsstoN ~ 

APPROVED 
'1 u,1, 1& /Yg nom(ET Nl£Qfdf- ~ 

4 FILE 
L_==IARZEAEBR~J 

FILMED 

DEC 29 1988 
TWC-WUT 3/87 

page 9 of 14 
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i-Il )-Pa·< ~A/<T,i'tb '52:8~, dg-
(Water Utility Name) 

Water Tariff Page No. /G 
Revision No. -*. 

SECTION 3.20 --Si'Ef:IF[C Il'I'tf,ITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contain a specific extension policy in addition to the 
standard policy already stated under Section 3.0. It must be 
reviewed by the Texas Vater Commission to be effective. 

-TEXSWATEEREOMMismON 1 

APPROVED ~ 
111 I 3.j 2-DOCKET _Zki2£ft-~ 1 DATE .m,_. _ 

m *J G-.- 1~ i,a-LBY -*-
L'_=__-IAR(EfCLERkf-Lj 

31*1/ 

TO BECOME EFFECTIVE, THIS PAGE MUST BE STAMPED APPROVED BY THE TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 

Key to Codes 
C--Regulation Change D--Discontinued I--Increase N--New R -- Reduction E -- Error Correction FILMED T--Change in text. but no change in regulation 

DEC 29 1988 TWC-WUT 3/87 
page 10 of 14 
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~ Michael H. Johnson dba Johnson's Water Service Water Utility Tariff Page 11 

SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan) 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
CCN 12004, MAUU 20*7 

APPROVED TARIFF BYE>F AP 



it.edel Dreught Coetinze,tcy P]s.U 

DRC>UGHT CONTINGENCY,PLAN . RECEIVED 
FOR THE 

?INVESTOR OWNED UTiLrry SEP 0 7 2(K0, 

JOHA)SPA)& WA'T-g€~ SU.v'k:E Vmlm RIGHTS PERMITTING 
(Name of u€Ety) 

Irl!3 Dt-eA,o PFC_ Rss,+A,&*)-r>C -73 6&85 
(Address, CMy, Zip Code) 

i 2-CO 4 
(CCN#) 

C)2- OD ; SE> 
(PWS fts) 

0£¢e) 

Sec€on l Declpratlon of Pol:ey, Purpose, end hent 

In cases of extreme drought, periods of abnonnally high wage, systern colitarrtjnation, or extendea 
reduction in ebilily to supply water due to equipment lailum, temporaly resirictions may ba insti:uted to 
limit non-essential water usage. The purpose ofthe Dmught Conlngency Plan is to encourage customer 
conservation in order to maintain supply, storage, or pressure or to comply with the requirements of a 
cout gov=n¢nt agency or other authority. 

Please note: Water restriction is not a legitimate alternative if water system does not meet the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quaiity's (TCEQ) capacity requirements under normal conditions or if'lit 
utility fails to take all immediate and necessary steps to replace or repair malfimctioning equipment 

I M k-AA·ZL '32*SDD (Please ptinlt ilatlle), being fhe I-¢SpOASib!* official 

for '36§4*»a) s W 0¥rER_ SIZA)1 CE, (Name of utility), request a mino: tsriff 
amendment to include the enclcsed Drought Coating©acy#iaa ,y,·' 

MeE b:·ought Cot:tinxc.·o Ptan far IOU*- 4/W03 

TE(AS COMi,i. ON ENViRONMENTAL dUAUTY 

- ' CCN 1 20 q J 7-Y 2 1 '0? 
- APPROVEDTARFFB~.cb P -

/h
. 



(Sigmsture) (Dste) 

Sect.on 2 Public involvement 

Opportunity ibr the public to provide input into the preparation ofthe Plan was provided by: 
(check at least one of the following) 

• scheduling and providing public notice of a public meeting to accept input on the Plan, 
The meeting took place at: 
Date: Time: Location 

g mailed survey wit;1 summary of resuits. (atta€h ·aurvey and res'al.s) 

® biU inse,Y invilng comment. {st¢ach b2 inseit) 

• other method 

Section 3 PubIfc Educaten 

The CRk?N50£& W A·reie 58*' K€ (name of utilio) will periodically provide the public with 
information about the Plan, including infomiation about *e conditions under which each stage offhe Plan 
is to be:nitiatcd or terminated and the drought response measures t> be implemented in each stage. 
Drought plan information will be provided by: 
(check at least one oflhe following) 

u public meeting 

• press releases 

~t utility bill inserts 

K other '? U,3 Uc i>o 9ri»6-S 

Sectfoa 4 Co@irliafzSon v,Rll Regtomzl V*tter PEmzzz€1=g Groups 

The service area ofthe Tib+hosc>?06 UJ ik-tgt S)212.91*ne cfyour utitity) is located within: 

Mo,Uf Drottght Ge::htz€acy P~unfor IOUs- 6,fZ:Dl 

TEXAS COM i,i. ON EMViRO?:MtNTALQUAUTY 

- ' CCN 1 20 n 4 "'f ? 1 '0 
APPROVEDTARIFFBY SeAt 

1.
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Regional Water Planning Group <RWPG) -tL 

/f-£ :DtrA>Sc>»s WATE2 5013J,CE 
(name ofyour utilhy) has mailed a copy ofthis Plan to the RWPG, 

Sec¢!on 5 No¢ke Re€airemeots 

Written notice w.ill be provided to each customer prior Qo rmpien-*avazti©:t ar terer#&tton of eo¢1~ 
stage of the water r:-*rktton progrR:n Mailed notice must be given to each customer 72 ho·,=s prior 
to thestart ofwater restriction. If notice is hand delivered, the ublity cmnot en&>roe the provisions ofthe 
plan for 24 hours after notice is provided. The written notice to customers will contain the following 
inBrtnMion: 

1. the date restrictions will begin, 
2. the circumstances lhat triggered the reslrichons, 
3. the St2geS ofr©sponse and explanation ofthe nshictions to be implemented and, 
4. an explanation of the consequences for viciations. 

The ut)Ry mus¢ ne?* the TCEQ by teteiokoae at (512; 239-6020, er ekctronie raaE nt 
warergen@tcee.state.a=•s prior to implemen€yuy Stage 1][I an¢,Jrust mff* fn wr~ Sr:lr ae pa:*'--
DrDddm Ater Sect.oM at MC - 155. P.O.Box iSG@7. Anstlm. Tems 7871,•3687 w?ebfn eve(9, 
wertigg €r.ys of imptementa:bn Ineladhg a copy of:the nt!!Ny'g resQric¢toi n©Eee. The utmty 
rz:ust ttile a Status report (* its mmiction progrezn 'wtl the TCEQ ** the initiaEoa aed 
¢ezininztloa efmandatory wi:ter use restric¢k>ns (ie. Stages Y]I amd IV). 

See:!oa 6 V~aidons 

1. First violation - The customer will be notified by writter notice of€teir specific violation. 

2. Subsequent violations: 

a. ARer written notice, lhe u:ility may install a flow restricting device in the;ine to limit fhe 
amount of water which will pass though the me .ria a 24 hour perici The utility may 
charge *ie customer ibr the actual cost of in*lling and removing fhe flow restzictin g 
device, not to exceed $50.GO. 

b. Afer written notice, the utility may disconanue service :f: the meter for a period of seven 
(7) days, or until fhe end of the calendar monfh, whichever is LESS. The nomial 
reconnect tbe of the utility will :pply Q>r r:=to:atiotl of seivice. 

Uodct Dreugli: Cn,wij;*ency P!¢zr: for Z€>Us - 4;Z/03 
TEXAS COMiu. ONEN iRONMENTALQUALITY 

- ' CON 1 2 p n 4 : 'f 2 1 '0 
APPROVEDTARIFFBYS~S~-
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Secdon 7 E=em?Edzs or Variances 

The uti#y maygrant any customeran exemptionorvariance from fhe drought contingency plan R>r gcod 
cause upon wrE¢en request. A customer who is refused an exec*tion or variance may appeal such 
action oflhe umity ia wri€ng to the Texas Commission on Environmental Qualiw. The u€lie will treat all 
customers equa!4 concerning exemptions and variances, and sllallnotdiscriminate in gran:ing exemptions 
and variances. No exemption orvariance shall be retroactive or otherwisejusdfr any violation of€tis Plan 
occurring prior -to lhe issuance of ihe variance. 

Sedon 3 Response Sitages 

Unless them is an immediate and extreme reduction in water prcduction. or other absolute necessity to 
declare an emergency or severe condition, the utility will initially declare Stage I mstrictions. I£ after a 
reasonable period oftime, demand is not reduced enough to alleviate cutages, mduce the risk ofoutages, 
or comply with restrictions required by a court, government agency or other authority, Stage I[ maybe 
implemented with Stage iII to follow if necessary. 

STAGEI- CUSTOMER AWARENESS 

Stage 1 will begin: 
Every Aprl lst, ebe uYm·,y wid msii] z pabfie £nneuncement ec ial cus¢omers. 
No i:®tice to TCEQ reqidrei 

Stage 1 will end: 
Every September 38*, the u21-Ny wiE! mail a public snnmmeement to 03 ¢usto:mers. 
No notlee ta 7CEQ required. 

'Ihis announcement will be designed to increase customer awareness of waber conservation and 
encourage the most efficient use ofwater. A copy ofthe current public announcement on water 
Conservatk)n awareness shall be kept on file available for inspection by the TCEQ. 

Vohlola-*,p Water Use Restrictions: 
Water customers an: requested to voluntarily limitthe use ofwater for non-essenfial putposes and 
to practice water conservation. 

STAGE Iii -VGLZ~JNIDRY WATER CO-NSEJRV.A~ON: 

The water udlily will implement S!*ge 2 when any one of the selected tiggm is reached: 

1*6er: Acj·tt€Je A !9# fc:Kkpf Rtgow.rr~o•> I.3 lb)'N!£.WA'ri42- LLSE 

M·L.iel D,ongf,E CONN:: gency Me.n for f·DJ:: ·· 4 ftf·?3 
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0 

0 

0 

0 

:pnlv-3€s:4 Tdggem (check at least one and fiii in the epropriate value) 

well level reaches 3 D Yt. mean sea le..w: /m el \ 
Overnight recovery mte reaches ft. 

A· f.' e,\ Res©rvoir elevation reaches ... v.·.eabi 
Stream flow reaches cfs at USC·S gage # 
Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 2 
Annual water use equals % of well 2:rmiVWarer Right*un¢hased water 
contract amount. 
Othei-

Demend- or ('opc.ci»Basel. Triggers (check at lem.' one and 511 in the ©propriate value> 

Drinking watcr treatment as % of¢apacity % 
Total daily demand as 5·t ofpumping capacity 3 c> t 
-. n.• .e , J otal daily demand as 70 O: Sromg¢ Capacity % 

0 Puinp hcu:s per day hrs. 
Prodc,Mon or distribution limikions. 
Omer 

Upe imkl:r:?on izn,2 tenthz:*[oli cf Smp 2, the =534' WKi maE s prbrc =meuneoment to 
Ms ·cus¢·*Yners. No Re€ee to TCZQ 1*2€uh-e:1, 

3f.pki.remy,U R.rterm:nzboIl 
Sage 2 ofklie Plan tnay end w.£2 all ofthe conditions listed as tiggering evei:ts have cer£ed o 
exist for a Deriod ofthree (3) cons:cutive days. Upon temii:ation of Stage 2, Stage 1 becomes 
operative. 

X.I~1*- M·33.s'FN: 
Visually insp.ct lines and repair leaks on a da:ly bagis. Mor;mly review of cusbmer use records 
and foliow-up sn any that have unuaially high usage. 

Describe additional measures, if any, to be implemented directly by the utility to manage 
limited water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include: reduced or 
disconttnuedjiushing ofwatei mains. activation and use ofan alternat.ve supply source(s); 
use ofreclaimed waterfor non-potable purposes. 

The second water source for 
(check one) 

,¥ ; 4 
p i r<- · in<Ime of:{titlt)4 \5. 

92¢{. 1>70:4€f:1 Con~·:Zemy Piun for IOUs . 4K1,t3 
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Oihs well 
Lu: com-iecticn witi other s>·stat· 
krchassd water 

'§/Oktr,&~ Wer I kt Remic£ions: 
Resbicted Hours: Gutsids watering is zllowed dsily, but only dunng pri>cs sp:cifi¢ally 
described in the CU,tonlcr notice; between 10:00 PM and 5:00 AM for e:ample; ;DR 

2. Restricted Da™Hcurs: Water ccfom•rs re mqaeskd to vc·?,mtarily Iimi: -he irriggtion 
oflar.dscsoed areas wM, hose-end sp-oUers or au-tonmtic i=*tion systems. Cukomers 
are re€Jefed to limit outd= water use to Me,Ezys 7©r wa'tz·r cus*mers w:u-z & 
sth'222 c·.id.*ess enizmg wmi rtke zm:mberg 1, 2, cr 3, Wednegickfg fji· wlte: 
CISCO=cn Wkh & st=e address ©Eidtg'.Uh Ei,Er~-dkss 4, 3, Gr 5, e~:6 Fkt6%m 
'.'or ¥,.zter custome:s ¥Atb 2 sh-eet siddl'es-s ei€i=g r€a tbe numbers 7, S, 9, or #. 
Irrigation oflandscaped aieas is furdier limited to the hoixm of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 
am. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on designated watering days. However, 
irdgmion oflandscapsd areas is permitted atanytima if it is ty:.lea:s ofaband-held hoss, 
2 fracct filled bucket or wa*cing can offive <5) galloIlc or less, or drip irrigarion SyStem, 

3. Other uses Eat wao water such as water raming dowr 6.e *tel*. 

'fAG·Z BF - MANDATCR'Y WATER. USE R.,ZSTP.X·37<CNS: 

The water utility will implement Stage 3 Whe?1 aiy onie ofthc selected triggers is reached: 
*-r7\ £€2-: Auhevg A ...!E_ PE.,Lar.>T Rgovc.T: ot.> IB ,'7DrAL-a611trE£2.-UiE-

.A?Pnly-Ba:ed Tziggers (ciieck at least one and fili ir: the appropriat: valtd) 

3o * Wed level reaches ft. On.s.l.) 
Overnight recovery rate reaches ; ft, 

0 Reservoir elevation reaches ft. (m.s.~.) 
O Staam Bow:'caches crs at Ubua gage # 
o Wholesale supplier's drought Stage 3 
* Annual wakr use equals % of well permit/Water Righ#purchased watr 

CO:lha¢t anlCUIIt. 
0 Other 

. Demzrld- M CU)8.City-Ptrded Triggers (check c issst one and rtll in ·me zppro®ate .rjzie; 

0 Drinking water treatment as % ofcapacitv 
. 

,< Total daily demand as % ofpumping capacib' 
% 

3 9 % 

}•Yodd D:;.qht Co).2*li:2:tg 2!e:-for ZGETS - 4/N03 
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total daily demand as % of storage capacity % 
Pump hours per day hrs. 
Production or distribution Eirni-GIions. 

' Other 

Upot ja*,~Nhii: &2 ten-:.tetlan of Stage 3, the ati??14 VAE r.:&2 2 puM-e an&22¢emeE te 
Es c'ikstome-e ~k.TO~.= 4 *,„~,n - ' 

,·/. -0 . ULAL Ve€uirec~. 

-P.e.~.~i~r.ents for te:mination . 
Stage 3 ofthe Plan may end when all ofthe conditioris lisbzd as triggeag events have ceased to 
exist for & period of bee (3) consecutive days. Upon terminaion of Stage 3, Stage 2 becomes 
operative. 

Y T '1'. ·* r l.lt'ljiy MitaSPNS 
Visually inspect lines and n:pair leaks on a regular basis. Flushing is prohibited ei:cept for dead 
end rains. 

Describe additional measures, ifany, to be implemented directly by the utility to manage 
Zimited water supplies and/or reduce water demand. Examples include: activation and use 
of an alternative supply sou,ce(s); use of reclaimed water for non-potable purposes: 
ojjzring low-jknv jix:ures and water restrktors. 
Mandatory Water i.Jss Restrictioy,s: The Ybllowing water use resdictions shall apply to alt 
customers. 

1. Imgation oflandscaped areas with hose-<:nd Sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems 
sha:1 be limited to Mondays #r wiaer customers with a street cd€:IreSS ending wka 
;te numbers Z, 2, or 3, Wednesdays fsr water cnhemerg wta a street 2·ddress 
:zdag I€a :he mimbers 4, Z, orG,snd Fridays fbrwa¢er cuseomers wi¢h i: ~:reet 
address eadbg w#* me numbers 7,8,9, ©r 0. Inigation oflandscapad areas is furdier 
limited to the hours of 12:GO midnight until 10:CO am and beween 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 
rridnight on designated watezing days. However, irrigation of landgcaped areas is 
permitted at anytime if it is by means of a hand-held hose, a fkucet filled bucket or 
watering Cal Gf Eve (5; 6311OnS Or less, C)1* drip irtigghon syg(era, 

9 Ike ofwaler to wash any mctcr vehicle, motoqoike, boat, trailer, airplane or odier vehicle 
is i·rohaited except on d:signteg watering ckys bsw,xn the koun of 12:00 r£tidniglrt 
and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. Such washing, when 
alfowed, shall bed·cne witha hand-held bucket or a hard-he.d hose ecuiD»d wi€i a 
Fos:tive shutofi nozzle Ybr quick rmses. Vehicle washingmry be dorla at any time Oil the 
#omediae premises of a comznerclit car -wash orco:nmerciai service statioa. Futher, 
such washing rrmy b·s exempted from the Z=*ati012 ifthe healt saf*y, and welfars of 

Mod.N Dr:,ughl CO.Ut.g¢NCy i· '2: fot IO'J.·: - 4/%/·<13 
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the public is contingent upon frequent vehicle cteansing, such as garbage trucks and 
vehicles used to transport food and ?:tishables. 

3. Use ofwaterto fi'li, refill. or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming pools, wadirgpools, 
or lacuzzt type pools is prohibited except on designated watenng days between the 
hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 3 pm and 12:Ov midnight. 

4. C>pe:ation of any omamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes is 
prohibited except where necessary to support aquatic life or where such fbuntains or 
ponds are eq~ipped with a recittulstion system. 

5. Use of water from hydrants cr flush valves shall be limited to mgimaining public health, 
saf*y, and welfare. 

6. Use ofwar ibr the irrigstion of golf coo:ses, parks. and green bek areas is prohibited 
excepr byhandheldhose andcnlyondesignstedi watuizgdaysbetweenlhehoun; 12:00 
m€dnight and 10:CO am ana bstween 8:00 p.m. and 12:OC midnight 

7. The following uses of water are defined aS IX)Zl·€sstntiai and are pmhibited: 
a. wash down of any sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking lots, tennis 
courts, or other hard-surfkced areas; 
b. use of water to wash down buiidiIlgs or succtcres for purposes other 1112in 
czmediate fire protection; 
c. use of water mr dust control; 
d. Eushir:g m~ttens orpemlitting wat·r tran oreccemr.late ki my gutter orc:=t; 
e. milure to repaira controllable leak(s) within a reasonable neriod after lisving 
been given notice directing €:e r:psirofsuch ieak(s); and-
i. Any waste ofwat¢r. 

STA<GE FV-CRIT:CAL WATER USE REETRFCIUONS: 

-:Jie water Utdli' witi :molement Rtage 4 wh=1 any one or tae gelected triggers is reached: 
'1-A¢a·ET-'. Ac.,-ig,2 A _3- f)Aza;*yr REowmo.3 ,.> -ltml~- VJATE(L Lf*E-Slmply-P.~*£:I;igmm (chsck at least one and:ill in :Ite qpnopnate value) 

e 

2 

. 

0 

h.f 
l.g 

Well level reaches */- fL (m.s.1.) 
Utf&.41112$1:L iUUU.'v,J la.'v . it. 
Reservoir elevdon reaches ft (m.s.1.) 
Steam flow reaches CB at USES gafp # 
Wholesale supplier's drought Stag¢4 
Anzlual wder use 8·lusls % of well permi#We: Riglttpurchased water 
contract amo-,;it 

' •,u>Q.4.>· vui£=.:.itiicknv:.·.See pag: 9). 
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D·smand- or Cqpacity-Based Tri?gcm (check at I¢ast one and Zli in the Eppropriate value) 

lk. 

>5 
0 

Drinkir~g wate: treatment as % of capacity % 
Totai daily demand as % ofp'umping capacizy 40 % 
Total dily demand as % of storage capacih' % 
Pumphours per day ars. 
Production or di32Iibution limi ladvi:a. 

System . i OU : age ( see Page 9 ). 
utncr 

UpOD fai~22363: aad Qerzli:&*on .c·f Sttge 4, the ze)~ty ~4~ n:22 2 C:z/22 0917©UECentekt 20 
f'?# custonlerg. Nd< M FCEQ Rmkai 

+ 

Kt>0.Uimmfmts for tem-dnstio•t: 
Stage 4 of'lhe Plan may be mscinded when all ofthe conditions listed as triggering events hav© 
ceased to exist fora period ofthree :3) consecutive days. Upon termingion of Stzge 4, Stage 3 
e>econes operative. 

O's¢'rp.t.c,r:a! Ma~,qiece: 
The dlie shall v;stalty ii-ap= lines ar.d repair leaks on a Ely basis. Flus>b.g is i:roMD?ted 
excent fo: dead end malris and oaly beweei: th:>. holcs ofy:00 pm and 3:00 a=.. Emergmcy 
ln,terCO:lneetS C}r 6]t¢1:ilatiVe SUPply Zrlidlg¢nlellt .€?a.2 be iniziatec. All N:etars shzi: be itad as of£an as neeessmy to insure complhnce with this ptgram for the benefit of all the customers. 
Describe additional measto·es, if any, to bc implemented di:'€c!!y to iai:age timi?ed wa:er 
supplies cad/or reduce waier dett:smd. 

Mandptor, Weter : Ise R e#.·:fhp.i: 211 out6cor use ofwm¢r is prohiti,ed. 
I. imgaaon or.ancscsped =eas isaosoium:ypromoiled. 1 - . . 1'. . -

2. Uss otwater:o vmshany motor vehic? e, motorbike, boat, trailer. eirplanc orofher vehicle 
. l , . is absolutely pron:oima. 

SYSTEM OUTAGE cr SUPPLY COA:AMINATION 

No€& TCEQ Regional OSice immediately. 

ht : OI 5 :© uzii : Conrinilepacy P ; g :. fir 3Ork .· 4i '%/ 03 TUASCO ? 6 . Ott 2 > MROLMcNTALQUALITY 

. ' CCN 1 28 q 4 :'7 2 1 '0 
APPROVED TARIFF BY 

Other 


